

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2023-0443

2024 TERM
APRIL SESSION

In the Matter of Christopher Taylor
and Therese Taylor

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
BRENTWOOD FAMILY COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT, CHRISTOPHER TAYLOR

April 17, 2024

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [3](#)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED [8](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE [9](#)

 I. Marriage and Divorce [9](#)

 II. Alimony and Child Support at Divorce and After [11](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT [14](#)

ARGUMENT [15](#)

 I. Trebling the Amount of Alimony Constitutes a
 Statutory Modification Rather than Renewal. [15](#)

 A. Alimony Statute Separately Recognizes
 Renewal and Modification [15](#)

 B. Renewal is Different From Modification [21](#)

 C. Renewal Is Continuation Of Alimony In
 The Same Amount. [23](#)

 D. Modification Is a Change In Alimony
 Amount. [25](#)

 E. Renewals and Modifications in the Same
 Proceeding. [27](#)

 F. Trebling of Alimony Is a Modification [29](#)

 II. 19 Years of Alimony, After 16-Year Marriage,
 Which Ended 11 Years Ago. [30](#)

 A. Duration of Alimony Unreasonably Long. [30](#)

 B. Duration of Alimony Order Inconsistent
 With Purposes of Alimony. [32](#)

 III. Alimony Should Not Extend Past Retirement Age [33](#)

CONCLUSION. [35](#)

CERTIFICATIONS & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. [36](#)

ADDENDUM [36](#)

 1. UNIFORM ALIMONY ORDER (June 23, 2023). [37](#)

 2. FINAL ORDER (June 23, 2023) [39](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In the Matter of Arvenitis</i> , 152 N.H. 653 (2005) | 21, 29, 33, 34 |
| <i>Bisig v. Bisig</i> , 124 N.H. 372 (1983) | 21, 26 |
| <i>In the Matter of Britton</i> , 174 N.H. 702 (2022) | 19, 21, 23, 26 |
| <i>Bradley v. Bradley</i> , 92 N.H. 70 (1942) | 17 |
| <i>Calderwood v. Calderwood</i> , 112 N.H. 355 (1972) | 17, 23, 25 |
| <i>Calderwood v. Calderwood</i> , 114 N.H. 651 (1974) | 32 |
| <i>In the Matter of Canaway</i> , 161 N.H. 286 (2010) | 19, 26 |
| <i>Clevesy v. Clevesy</i> , 118 N.H. 112 (1978) | 20, 25, 27 |
| <i>Dombrowski v. Dombrowski</i> , 131 N.H. 654 (1989) | 31 |
| <i>In the Matter of Dow</i> , 170 N.H. 267 (2017) | 30 |
| <i>Fowler v. Fowler</i> , 97 N.H. 216 (1951) | 15 |
| <i>In the Matter of Fowler</i> , 145 N.H. 516 (2000) | 31 |
| <i>In the Matter of Gordon</i> , 147 N.H. 693 (2002) | 31 |
| <i>In the Matter of Gronvaldt</i> , 150 N.H. 551 (2004) | 30 |
| <i>Hamblett v. Lewis</i> , 114 N.H. 258 (1974) | 25 |
| <i>In the Matter of Hampers</i> , 154 N.H. 275 (2006) | 30 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>In the Matter of Harvey</i> , 153 N.H. 425 (2006) | 30 |
| <i>Healey v. Healey</i> , 117 N.H. 618 (1977) | 18, 21, 27 |
| <i>Henry v. Henry</i> , 129 N.H. 159 (1987) | 18 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Hoffman</i> , 143 N.H. 514 (1999) | 30, 31 |
| <i>In the Matter of Hoyt</i> , 171 N.H. 373 (2018) | 19, 21, 28, 30, 32 |
| <i>Janvrin v. Janvrin</i> , 59 N.H. 23 (1879) | 16 |
| <i>Kayle v. Kayle</i> , 132 N.H. 402 (1989) | 26 |
| <i>In the Matter of Kempton</i> , 167 N.H. 785 (2015) | 30 |
| <i>In the Matter of Kenick & Bailey</i> , 156 N.H. 356 (2007) | 19 |
| <i>Kennard v. Kennard</i> , 81 N.H. 509 (1925) | 16 |
| <i>Kennard v. Kennard</i> , 87 N.H. 320 (1935) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Kidder v. Kidder</i> , 135 N.H. 609 (1992) | 17, 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>Labrie v. Labrie</i> , 113 N.H. 255 (1973) | 25 |
| <i>Laflamme v. Laflamme</i> , 144 N.H. 524 (1999) | 21, 22, 29, 34 |
| <i>Le Beau v. Le Beau</i> , 80 N.H. 139 (1921) | 25 |
| <i>In the Matter of Levreault</i> , 147 N.H. 656 (2002) | 31 |
| <i>Lund v. Lund</i> , 96 N.H. 283 (1950) | 17, 25 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>In the Matter of Lurvey,</i> 148 N.H. 469 (2002) | 26 |
| <i>In the Matter of Lyon,</i> 166 N.H. 315 (2014) | 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 29, 34 |
| <i>Madsen v. Madsen,</i> 106 N.H. 267 (1965) | 21 |
| <i>Madsen v. Madsen,</i> 109 N.H. 457 (1969) | 17, 18, 23, 25 |
| <i>In the Matter of Merrill,</i> 174 N.H. 195 (2021) | 30 |
| <i>Morphy v. Morphy,</i> 114 N.H. 86 (1974) | 18, 21, 23 |
| <i>Mullin v. Mullin,</i> 60 N.H. 16 (1880) | 25 |
| <i>In the Matter of Nassar,</i> 156 N.H. 769 (2008) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Parsons v. Parsons,</i> 9 N.H. 309 (1838) | 16 |
| <i>Proctor v. MacDonald,</i> 141 N.H. 621 (1997) | 23, 24 |
| <i>In the Matter of Raybeck,</i> 163 N.H. 570 (2012) | 30 |
| <i>Sheafe v. Loughton,</i> 36 N.H. 240 (1858) | 17 |
| <i>Stritch v. Stritch,</i> 106 N.H. 409 (1965) | 32 |
| <i>In the Matter of Sutton,</i> 148 N.H. 676 (2002) | 31 |
| <i>Taylor v. Taylor,</i> 108 N.H. 193 (1967) | 21, 23 |
| <i>In the Matter of Christopher Taylor & Therese Taylor,</i> Slip.Op. 2016-0093 (Nov. 15, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Walker v. Walker,</i> 133 N.H. 413 (1990) | 17, 21, 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 74 N.H. 256 (1907) | 16 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 75 N.H. 217 (1909) | 16 |
|---|----|

Other States' Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Bogan v. Bogan</i> , 60 S.W.3d 721 (Tenn. 2001) | 34 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Phelan v. Phelan</i> , 12 Fla. 449 (1868) | 16 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 916 N.E.2d 330 (Mass. 2009) | 34 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Wolfe v. Wolfe</i> , 350 N.E.2d 413 (Ohio 1976) | 16 |
|---|----|

New Hampshire Constitution & Statutes

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| N.H. CONST. pt. 2, art. 78 | 33 |
| RS 148:13 (1842) | 16 |
| RSA 458:19 | 9, 15, 17, 19, 20 |
| RSA 458:19, VIII (eff. Jan. 1, 2019) | 20 |
| RSA 458:19, IV(b) | 30 |
| RSA 458:19-a (eff. Jan. 1, 2019) | 19, 31 |
| RSA 458:19-aa (eff. Jan. 1, 2019) | 19 |
| LAWS 1937, 154:1 (eff. July 7, 1937) | 17 |
| LAWS 1985, 175:1 (eff. Jan. 1, 1986) | 18 |
| LAWS 1987, 278:2 (eff. Jan. 1, 1988) | 19 |
| LAWS 1996, 32:4 & 32:5 | 19 |
| LAWS 2001, 246:2 | 19 |
| LAWS 2018, 310:1 | 19 |

Secondary Authority

| | |
|--|----|
| 3A Charles Douglas, <i>New Hampshire Practice</i> , Family Law § 18.02, at 18-2 (4th ed. 2014) | 16 |
| Forbes Advisor (Jan. 26, 2024) | 33 |
| Securing Today and Tomorrow, Social Security Administration, Publication No. 05-10035, Retirement Benefits at 2 (Jan. 2024). | 33 |
| Lloyd T. Kelso, 1 N.C. Family Law Practice § 7:2 <i>History of Alimony Laws</i> | 16 |
| Oxford English Dictionary | 24 |
| CACR 6, 30 Senate Journal 287 (Mar. 2023) | 33 |
| 1985 Senate Judiciary Committee, Hearing on HB 583, Relative to Alimony (May 7, 1985) | 18 |
| Letter from New Hampshire Bar Association (L. Jonathan Ross, signatory) to Senate Judiciary Committee, <i>regarding HB 36</i> , <i>Relative to Alimony</i> (Apr. 6, 1987). | 19 |
